

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,	:	
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE	:	CASE NOS. 2020-0544
	:	2020-0625
v.	:	
MIQUAN HUBBARD,	:	ON APPEAL FROM THE
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.	:	BUTLER COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS
	:	TWELFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
	:	
	:	C.A. CASE NO. CA2019-05-086
	:	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT MIQUAN HUBBARD

Butler County Prosecutor's Office

Michael Greer #0084352
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

315 High Street, 11th Floor
Hamilton, Ohio 45011
(513) 887-3474
(513) 887-3748—Fax
Greerjm@butlercountyohio.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee,
State of Ohio

Office of the Ohio Public Defender

Victoria Bader #0093505
Assistant State Public Defender

250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-5394
(614) 752-5167—Fax
victoria.bader@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,
Miquan Hubbard

Table of Contents

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Argument	1
 Proposition of Law:	
The retroactive application of Senate Bill 231—Sierah’s Law—is unconstitutional as applied to offenses committed prior to the effective date of the statute. Article II, Section 28 of the Ohio Constitution.....	
1	
 Certified Question:	
Does retroactive application of the violent offender database enrollment statutes codified in sections 2903.41 through 2903.44 of the Revised Code, commonly known as “Sierah’s Law,” violate the Retroactivity Clause of the Ohio Constitution, as set forth in Article II, Section 28 of the Ohio Constitution?	
1	
A. The State’s focus on the existence of a vested right fails to recognize the significance of the additional burdens, duties, and obligations imposed by the violent offender registry and disregards this Court’s precedent in <i>Williams</i>	
1	
B. The State’s brief presents a flawed comparison of the violent offender registry to the current and past versions of the sex offender registry.	
3	
C. The newly established violent offender registration imposes new and additional burdens, duties, and obligations that are punitive in nature.....	
7	
D. Since the merit brief was filed, two additional appellate districts have issued conflicting decisions regarding the retroactive application of the violent offender registry.....	
8	
Conclusion	10
Certificate of Service	10

Table of Authorities

Page No.

Cases:

<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir.2016).....	7, 8
<i>In re D.J.S.</i> , 130 Ohio St.3d 257, 2011-Ohio-5342, 957 N.E.2d 291.....	7
<i>State ex rel. Matz v. Brown</i> , 37 Ohio St.3d 279, 525 N.E.2d 805 (1988).....	2
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 83 Ohio St.3d 404, 700 N.E.2d 570 (1998).....	2, 3, 4
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 7, 2008-Ohio-4824, 896 N.E.2d 110.....	2, 3, 4, 7
<i>State v. Hubbard</i> , 2d Dist. Butler No. CA2019-05-086, 2020-Ohio-856.....	4, 9
<i>State v. Jarvis</i> , 5th Dist. Muskingum No. CT-2019-0029, 2020-Ohio-1127.....	4, 9
<i>State v. Pilkington</i> , 3d Dist. Logan No. 8-19-58 (Aug. 17, 2020).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Rike</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-190401, 2020-Ohio-4690.....	9
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 344, 2011-Ohio-3374, 952 N.E.2d 1108.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Fossen v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 36 Ohio St.3d 100, 522 N.E.2d 489 (1988).....	1

Constitutional Provision:

Article II, Section 28, Ohio Constitution.....	1, 10
--	-------

Statutes:

R.C. 2903.41.....	1, 4, 5
R.C. 2903.42.....	1, 4, 5, 8
R.C. 2903.43.....	1, 4, 5, 8
R.C. 2903.44.....	1
Former R.C. 2950.....	4, 5
R.C. 2950.....	4, 5

Other Authorities:

Senate Bill 231.....	1, 7
